BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WASHINGTON, D.C.

In the Matter of:

Bridgewater Wastewater Treatment Plant

NPDES Permit No. MA0100641

NPDES Appeal No. 16-01

MOTION FOR VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL OF PETITION

On November 17, 2016, pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 124.19, the Town of Bridgewater ("Town") filed a Petition for Review by the Environmental Appeals Board ("Board") of NPDES Permit No. MA0100641 ("Permit"), issued by the Environmental Protection Agency Region 1 ("EPA") (hereinafter the Town and EPA are collectively referred to as the "Parties).

The Parties have reached a settlement and have mutually agreed to execute an Administrative on Consent Order ("ACO") in Docket No. CWA-AO-R01-FY17-10. The Parties expect the ACO to be finalized in April, and to reflect the same effective date as the Permit.

Accordingly, pursuant to 40 C.F.R § 124.19(k), the Town respectfully requests that the Board dismiss its Petition for Review of the above-captioned NPDES Permit.

Respectfully submitted,

Bernice I. Corman

Rubin and Rudman LLP

800 Connecticut Ave., NW Washington, DC 20006

Telephone: (202) 794-6300

Fax: (202) 223-1879

Email: bcorman@rubinrudman.com

Environmental Counsel for Town of Bridgewater

Date: April 5, 2017

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the copies of the foregoing "MOTION FOR VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL OF PETITION" in the matter of Bridgewater Wastewater Treatment Plan, NPDES Permit No. MA0100641, Appeal No. 16-01, were served by electronic delivery, with the express consent to serve via electronic delivery, this 5th day of April, 2017.

Via Electronic Delivery

Samir Bukhari Assistant Regional Counsel US EPA Region 1 5 Post Office Square Boston, MA 02109-3912 (617) 918-1095 Bukhari.samir@epa.gov

Susannah King Massachusetts Wastewater Management Program DEP-Commonwealth of Massachusetts One Winter Street Boston, MA 02108 Susannah.King@state.ma.us

Bernice I. Corman Rubin and Rudman LLP 800 Connecticut Ave., NW Washington, DC 20006 Telephone: (202) 794-6300

Fax: (202) 223-1879

Email: bcorman@rubinrudman.com

Environmental Counsel for Town of Bridgewater